

No. 23-386

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED
STATES**

HEADROOM, INC.,
PETITIONER,

v.

EDWIN SINCLAIR, ATTORNEY GENERAL FOR THE STATE OF
MIDLAND,
RESPONDENT.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE THIRTEENTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Oral Argument Requested

Attorney for Petitioner
Team #17

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... vi

STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 1

Statement of Facts..... 1

Procedural History 3

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 4

ARGUMENT 5

I. HEADROOM IS NOT A COMMON CARRIER AND THE COURT’S
DECISION IN *ZAUDERER V. DISCIPLINARY COUNSEL OF THE
SUPREME COURT OF OHIO* DOES NOT APPLY TO THE SPAAM
ACT’S DISCLOSURE REQUIREMENTS 5

A. Headroom Is Not a Common Carriers Because Headroom Does Not
Hold Itself Out to The Public Indiscriminately and Is Not Affected
with a Public Interest 7

 1. Headroom does not hold itself out to the public
indiscriminately because Headroom requires members to agree
to Community Standards prior to joining its platform and
Headroom provides individualized experiences to users..... 7

 2. Headroom is not affected with a public interest because it is not
an essential service to the public..... 9

B. The *Zauderer* Standard Does Not Apply to the SPAAM Act Because
the Disclosure Requirements of The SPAAM Act Force Companies to
Publish Controversial Viewpoint-Based Content and the Disclosure
Requirements Are Unjustified and Unduly Burdensome. 11

 1. The decisions in *Zauderer* does not apply to the SPAAM Act
because Midland is compelling private companies to disclose
viewpoint-based and controversial information. 11

2.	Even if the disclosure requirements are found to be purely factual and uncontroversial, the compelled speech still fails the <i>Zauderer</i> standard because the speech is unduly burdensome	14
II.	THE SPAAM ACT VIOLATES THE FIRST AMENDMENT BECAUSE HEADROOM ENGAGES IN CONSTITUTIONALLY PROTECTED SPEECH THROUGH ITS CONTENT MODERATION DECISIONS.....	16
A.	<u>Headroom Exercises Editorial Judgment Through Content Moderation, Which Is Speech Protected by the First Amendment.</u>	17
B.	<u>The SPAAM Act Restricts Headroom’s Ability to Speak by Making Headroom Powerless to Disavow Any Connection with Messages Contrary to its Beliefs.</u>	20
C.	<u>Headroom’s Content Moderation Decisions are Inherently Expressive Conduct Deserving First Amendment Protections.</u>	22
D.	<u>The SPAAM Act Fails Intermediate Scrutiny.</u>	24
	CONCLUSION.....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<i>Bartnicki v. Vopper</i> , 532 U.S. 514 (2001).....	16
<i>Biden v. Knight First Amend. Inst. at Columbia Univ.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1220 (2021).....	6-9, 11
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	26
<i>Clark v. Jeter</i> , 468 U.S. 456 (1988).....	24
<i>FCC v. Midwest Video Corp.</i> , 440 U.S. 689 (1979).....	7, 8
<i>German All. Isn. Co. v. Lewis</i> , 233 U.S. 389 (2021).....	9
<i>Hurley v. Irish-Am. Gay, Lesbian and Bisexual Grp. of Bos. Inc.</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	16, 17,19, 22
<i>Ibanez v. Fla. Dep’t of Bus. & Pro. Regul., Bd. of Acct.</i> , 512 U.S. 136 (2014).....	14, 15
<i>Manhattan Cmty. Access Corp. v. Halleck</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1921 (2019).....	5, 16
<i>Miami Herald Publ’g Co., Div. of Knight Newspapers, Inc. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	11, 17, 18
<i>McCullen v. Coakley</i> , 573 U.S. 464 (2014).....	24
<i>Nat’l Isnt. of Fam. & Life Advoc. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018)	11,12,14,15
<i>Pac. Gas & Elec. Co. v. Pub. Utilities Comm’n of Cal.</i> , 475 U.S. 1 (1986).....	18

<i>PruneYard Shopping Ctr. v. Robins</i> , 447 U.S. 74 (1980)	20, 21
<i>Rumsfeld v. F. for Acad. & Institutional Rts., Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	22-24
<i>Sorrell v. IMS Health, Inc.</i> , 564 U.S. 552 (2011)	16
<i>Spence v. Washington</i> , 418 U.S. 405 (1974)	22
<i>Turner Broad. Sys. v. FCC</i> , 512 U.S. 622 (1994)	6, 19
<i>Texas v. Johnson</i> , 491 U.S. 497 (1974)	22
<i>Va. State Bd. of Pharmacy v. Va. Citizens Consumer Couns.</i> , 425 U.S. 748 (1976).....	6, 7
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977)	10
<i>Zauderer v. Ofc. of Disciplinary Couns. of Sup. Ct. of Ohio</i> , 471 U.S. 626 (1985)	6,11,12,14,16
<i>303 Creative LLC v. Elenis</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2998 (2023)	16
